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Independent Auditor's Report

To the General Partner
Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence
Limited Partnership, which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2020, and the related
statements of operations, changes in partners' equity (deficit) and cash flows for the year then ended,
and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership as of December 31,
2020, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.
The supplementary information on pages 17 and 18 is presented for purposes of additional analysis
and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial
statements as a whole.

ok Rymich ZZF

Boston, Massachusetts
November 1, 2022



Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Balance Sheet
December 31, 2020

Assets

Current assets
Cash
Tenant accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Restricted deposits and funded reserves
Replacement reserve

Total restricted deposits and funded reserves
Rental property
Building and improvements
Site improvements

Furniture and equipment
Construction in progress

Accumulated depreciation

Total rental property

Total assets

$ 60,383
95,412
20,220

176,015

130,817

130,817

4,600,646
19,013
626,277
4,764

5,250,700
(3,032,695)

2,218,005

$ 2,524,837




Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Liabilities and Partners' Equity (Deficit)

Balance Sheet
December 31, 2020

Current liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Notes payable, current portion

Total current liabilities

Deposits and prepaid liability
Prepaid rent

Total deposits and prepaid liability
Long-term liabilities

Notes payable, less current portion
Accrued partnership supervision fee
Deferred management fees
Accrued expenses - noncurrent
Advances from affiliates

Total long-term liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Partners' equity (deficit)

Total liabilities and partners' equity (deficit)

See Notes to Financial Statements.

$ 23,624
15,556
44,812

83,992

3,029

3,029

758,647
60,000
1,787,528
140,004
722,093

3,468,272

(1,030,456)

$ 2,524,837




Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2020

Revenue
Rental income
Vacancies and concessions
Other operating income

Total revenue

Operating expenses
Salaries and employee benefits
Repairs and maintenance
Utilities
Property management fee
Property insurance
Miscellaneous operating expenses

Total operating expenses
Net operating income (loss)
Other income (expense)

Interest income
Interest expense - notes payable
Miscellaneous other income (expense)
Partnership supervision fee
Depreciation

Total other income (expense)

Net loss

See Notes to Financial Statements.

2,083,820
(310,996)
20,197

1,793,021

1,205,575
177,472
69,710
100,977
55,668
451,689

2,061,091

(268,070)

162
(5,497)
37,140
(2,500)

(162,512)

(133,207)

$

(401,277)




Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Statement of Changes in Partners' Equity (Deficit)
Year Ended December 31, 2020

Total partners'

General partner Limited partner equity (deficit)
Balance, January 1, 2020 $ (8,760) $ (620,419) $ (629,179)
Net loss (401) (400,876) (401,277)
Balance, December 31, 2020 $ (9,161) $ (1,021,295) $ (1,030,456)
Partners' percentage interest 0.10% 99.90% 100.00%

See Notes to Financial Statements.



Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2020

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities
Depreciation
Changes in:
Tenant accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Deferred management fees
Prepaid rent
Accrued partnership supervision fee

Net cash used in operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Expenditures on rental property

Net cash used in investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities
Principal payments on mortgages payable
Advances from affiliate, net of repayments
Net cash provided by financing activities
Net increase in cash and restricted cash
Cash and restricted cash, beginning

Cash and restricted cash, end

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Cash paid for interest

See Notes to Financial Statements.

$ (401,277)
162,512

(55,937)
(3,647)
(2,381)
(7,938)

100,977

(14,138)

2,500

(219,329)

(33,488)

(33,488)

(44,523)
299,203

254,680

1,863

189,337

$ 191,200

$ 5,497




Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Note 1 - Organization and nature of operations

Nature of operations

Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership (the "Partnership") is a Connecticut
limited partnership formed in 1995 to construct, rehabilitate and operate a 40-unit residential rental
apartment building known as Parsonage Cottage in Greenwich, Connecticut (the "Property" or
"Project"). The Project is a Licensed Home for the Aged under the State of Connecticut
requirements. A certain number of units are to be occupied by qualifying tenants under the Low-
Income Housing Tax Credit Program. Parsonage Cottage was completed and available for rental in
March 1997. The general partner, Town Hall Annex Corporation, has agreed to fund operating
deficits.

The term of the Partnership shall continue until December 31, 2094, unless sooner dissolved in
accordance with the provision of the Partnership Agreement.

The major activities of the Partnership are governed by the Limited Partnership Agreement and
Internal Revenue Code Section 42. The Partnership has executed an extended use regulatory
agreement and declaration of restrictive covenants which requires the utilization of the Project
pursuant to Section 42 for a minimum of 30 years, even if the Partnership disposes of the Project.

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Tenant accounts receivable

Tenant receivables are charged to bad debt expense when they are determined to be uncollectible
based upon a periodic review of the accounts by management. Accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP") require that the allowance method be used to
recognize bad debts; however, the effect of using the direct write-off method is not materially
different from the results that would have been obtained under the allowance method.

Rental property
Rental property is recorded at cost. Depreciation of rental property is computed primarily using the
following methods and estimated useful lives:

Estimated

Method useful lives
Building and improvements Straight-line 15 - 40 years
Site improvements Straight-line 15 years
Furniture and equipment Straight-line 5-10 years



Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred; expenditures for
renewals and betterments which add to the value of the related assets or materially extend the life
of the assets are capitalized. When sold, retired, or otherwise disposed of, the costs of assets and
related accumulated depreciation will be removed from the accounts and any gain or loss credited
or charged to income.

Impairment of long-lived assets

The Partnership reviews its rental property for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. When recovery
is reviewed, if the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by the Property are less than
its carrying amount, management compares the carrying amount of the Property to its fair value in
order to determine whether an impairment loss has occurred. The amount of the impairment loss is
equal to the excess of the asset's carrying value over its estimated fair value. No impairment loss
has been recognized during the year ended December 31, 2020.

Rental income

Rental income is recognized as rentals become due. Rental payments received in advance are
deferred until earned. All leases between the Partnership and the tenants of the Property are
operating leases.

Advertising costs
The Partnership's policy is to expense advertising costs when incurred.

Income taxes

The Partnership has elected to be treated as a pass-through entity for income tax purposes and, as
such, is not subject to income taxes. Rather, all items of taxable income, deductions and tax credits
are passed through to and are reported by its owners on their respective income tax returns. The
Partnership's federal tax status as a pass-through entity is based on its legal status as a
partnership. Accordingly, the Partnership is not required to take any tax positions in order to qualify
as a pass-through entity. The Partnership is required to file and does file tax returns with the
Internal Revenue Service and other taxing authorities. Accordingly, these financial statements do
not reflect a provision for income taxes, and the Partnership has no other tax positions which must
be considered for disclosure. Income tax returns filed by the Partnership are subject to examination
by the Internal Revenue Service for a period of three years. While no income tax returns are
currently being examined by the Internal Revenue Service, tax years since 2017 remain open.

Change in accounting principle

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update
2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) ("ASU 2014-09"). Effective January
2020, the Partnership adopted ASU 2014-09 on a retrospective basis. The modifications under ASU
2014-09 were applied to all of the Partnership's contracts with customers. No practical expedients
were applied. The majority the Partnership's revenue is derived from leases with tenants of the
Property generally for terms of one year or less, which are accounted for in accordance with Leases
(Topic 840). Therefore, adoption of ASU 2014-09 had no impact on the recognition of rental
revenue of the Property during the period presented or on the opening balance of partners' equity
(deficit) as of January 1, 2020.
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Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Note 3 - Leasing arrangements

The Partnership built Parsonage Cottage on land leased from the Town of Greenwich. The lease is
an operating lease and will expire 99 years after the issuance of an occupancy permit with respect
to the Parsonage Cottage. The Partnership is responsible for all taxes, insurance, utilities, and
maintenance on the Property. Annual lease payments due on the lease are $1.00 per year.

Note 4 - Replacement reserve

The Partnership Agreement requires that a replacement reserve account be established and funded
each year from the date of construction completion. At December 31, 2020, the balance of the
replacement reserve was $130,817.

Note 5 - Related party transactions

Identity of interest

An identity of interest exists between the Partnership and the Housing Authority of the Town of
Greenwich ("HATG"), an affiliate of the general partner. The majority of direct expenses for the
Partnership, as well as shared costs such as accounting, computer costs, maintenance, etc. are
paid through the HATG revolving fund and reimbursed by the Partnership. All costs paid by HATG
and subsequently reimbursed by the Partnership are without any mark-up or profit.

The financial position and activities of the Partnership are included in the financial statements of
HATG.

Property management services

The general partner has contracted HATG to provide property management services to the Project.
For these services, a management fee of 6% of the Project's gross rents will be paid to HATG.
HATG is also reimbursed by the Project for payroll and related costs as well as for other
administrative costs. During 2020, property management fees of $100,977 were charged to
operations. As of December 31, 2020, $1,787,528 remains payable to HATG.

Due to affiliate

Additionally, as of December 31, 2020, outstanding advances from the general partner and
management agent to cover operating deficits of the Partnership totaled $562,752, net of
repayments. These advances are noninterest-bearing.

Unpaid amounts due to the general partner and management agent for these services and
advances detailed above will be paid from available cash flow and/or a sale or refinancing of the
Property.

Partnership supervision fee

In accordance with the Partnership Agreement, a partnership supervision fee is to be paid to the
Special Limited Partner for its services in monitoring the operations of the Partnership. The fee is
$2,500 per year and payable from cash flow in accordance with the Partnership Agreement. As of
December 31, 2020, accrued fees totaled $60,000, of which $2,500 was incurred during the year
ended December 31, 2020.
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Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Note 6 - Statement of cash flows

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and restricted cash reported within the balance
sheet that sum to the total of the same such amounts in the statement of cash flows.

Cash $ 60,383
Replacement reserve 130,817

Total cash and restricted cash shown
in the statement of cash flows $ 191,200

Amounts included in restricted cash are comprised of the replacement reserve as required by
regulatory authority and the Partnership Agreement.

Note 7 - Long-term debt

On April 17, 1997, the Partnership entered into a 30-year loan agreement with the Town of
Greenwich (the "Town Loan") in the original amount of $1,148,324. The loan accrued interest at 6%
per annum and required monthly payments of interest and principal of $6,885. On May 18, 2016,
the Project had the Town Loan modified to reduce the interest rate from 6% to 1% per annum and
reduced monthly payments of interest and principal from $6,885 to $2,848. The modification was
retroactively effective in January 2016 and the maturity date was amended from the original 30-year
period to 22-years from January 2016. All principal and accrued interest is due at maturity in
December 2037. As of December 31, 2020, the outstanding principal was $534,127. Interest
expense incurred and paid on this note totaled $5,497 in 2020.

The Partnership received an additional promissory note payable to the Town of Greenwich in the
original amount of $675,000. The loan is funded through proceeds of a CDBG grant received in
connection with the rehabilitation of the Project. The note, entered into on April 17, 1997, was for 30
years with monthly interest and principal payments of $3,226. On May 18, 2016, the Project had the
CDBG Loan modified to reduce the interest rate from 4% to 0% per annum and reduced monthly
payments of principal from $3,226 to $1,320. The modification was retroactively effective in January
2016 and the maturity date was amended from the original 30-year period to 22-years from January
2016. All principal and accrued interest is due at maturity in December 2037. As of December 31,
2020, the outstanding principal was $269,332. There was no interest expensed or incurred on this
note in 2020.

The above-mentioned notes are secured by mortgages and security agreements covering the
Property. Certain of the notes are also secured by assignments of leases, rents and profits. The
liability of the Partnership under the notes is limited to the underlying value of the real estate
collateral.

12



Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

As of December 31, 2020, estimated principal payments due on the Partnership's notes for the
ensuing five years and thereafter are as follows:

December 31, 2021 $ 44,812
2022 45,103

2023 45,397

2024 45,694

2025 45,994

Thereafter 576,459

$ 803,459

Note 8 - Capital contributions

The general partner, Town Hall Annex Corporation, contributed $100 in exchange for a 1.0%
ownership interest. The special limited partner, EC-SLP, Inc., contributed $100 in exchange for a
.01% ownership interest. The investor limited partner, Corporations for Affordable Housing L.P. II,
contributed $1,758,077, subject to adjustment, in exchange for a 98.99% ownership interest. During
1999, there was a transfer of ownership interest and Town Hall Annex Corporation's interest
became 0.10% and Corporations for Affordable Housing L.P. II's interest became 99.90%.

On December 3, 2012, EC-SLP, Inc. and Corporations for Affordable Housing L.P. Il executed an
Assignment and Substitution Agreement of Limited Partner Interest and Special Partner Interest
transferring their respective interest in profits, losses, distributions and capital and any claim of the
respective partner against, or to the assets of the Partnership, to HATG.

Profits, losses, tax credits, and cash distributions are allocated among the partners in accordance
with the terms of the Partnership Agreement.

Note 9 - Rental income

The State of Connecticut, Department of Social Services, provides rental subsidy to the Project.
Rent subsidy of $1,440,362 was received in 2020 representing 81% of net rental income.

Note 10 - Grant income

In 2020, the Partnership received Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") grants in the
aggregate amount of $23,640 from the Town of Greenwich Office of Community Development in
connection with a flooring replacement project at the Property. The grant payments were
recognized as grant income upon completion of the related projects in 2020, which are included in
miscellaneous other income (expense) on the accompanying statement of operations.

Note 11 - Concentration of credit risk

The Partnership maintains its cash balances in several accounts in one bank. The cash balances
are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000. At times, these balances
may exceed the federal insurance limits; however, the Partnership has not experienced any losses
with respect to its bank balances in excess of government provided insurance. Management
believes that no significant concentration of credit risk exists with respect to these cash balances at
December 31, 2020.

13



Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Note 12 - Schedule of surplus cash

The Partnership Agreement defines the priority in which cash can be distributed. Prior to
distributions of operating cash flow to partners, gross cash receipts from operations shall be used to
pay Partnership expenses in the following order of priority:

(i) Payment of the debt service due and payable on the Town Loan and the CDBG Loan and
other Partnership Expenses, including any required additions to the Capital Replacement
Reserve, except for Partnership Expenses listed in clauses (ii) through (v) below;

(i) Payment of the Partnership Supervision Fee;

(i) Payment of any Operating Deficit Loan;

(iv) Payment of any current and accrued interest on the Non-Profit Loan (PCHA); and

(v) Payment of any principal payments due on the Non-Profit Loan (PCHA).

The calculation of excess cash is as follows:

Net income (loss) $ (401,277)
Add back: Partnership supervision fee 2,500
Add back: Depreciation expense 162,512
Net income from operations (236,265)
Principal payments on loans (44,523)
Excess (deficit) cash 3 (280,788)

Distributions from a sale or refinancing shall be allocated in accordance with the Partnership
Agreement.

Note 13 - Economic dependency

The Partnership operates the Property located in Greenwich, Connecticut. Future operations could
be affected by changes in economic or other conditions in that geographical area or by changes in
low-income housing subsidies or the demand for such housing.

Note 14 - Contingencies

In early 2020, an outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) emerged globally. As a
result, events have occurred including mandates from federal, state and local authorities leading to
an overall decline in economic activity which could result in a loss of lease revenue and other
material adverse effects to the Partnership's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows.
As of December 31, 2020, the global pandemic is still ongoing. Management continues to monitor
the results of operations to evaluate the economic impact of the pandemic on the Project.
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Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Note 15 - Paycheck Protection Program

In response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in 2020, the U.S. Federal Government
enacted the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act that, among other economic
stimulus measures, established the Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP") to provide small
business loans. In May 2020, the Partnership obtained a PPP loan indirectly through a PPP loan
received by HATG in the amount of $159,341. The note matures in May 2022 and bears interest at
a fixed annual rate of 1%, with the first six months of interest deferred. The Partnership believes it
used all the proceeds from the note for qualifying expenses which are classified as operating
expenses on the accompanying statement of operations.

The loan is contingently forgivable if the Partnership meets the conditions of the PPP Program. As
of December 31, 2020, the loan payable balance is $159,341, which is included in advances from
affiliates in the accompanying balance sheet.

Note 16 - Subsequent events

Events that occur after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements were issued must
be evaluated for recognition or disclosure. The effects of subsequent events that provide evidence
about conditions that existed at the balance sheet date are recognized in the accompanying
financial statements. Subsequent events which provide evidence about conditions that existed after
the balance sheet date require disclosure in the accompanying notes. Management evaluated the
activity of the Partnership through November 1, 2022 (the date the financial statements were
available to be issued) and concluded that no subsequent events have occurred that would require
recognition in the financial statements or disclosure that is required in the notes to the financial
statements.
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Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Schedule of Certain Income and Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2020

Rental income

Rent revenue - gross potential 2,083,820
Total rental income 2,083,820
Vacancies and concessions
Apartments vacancies 310,996
Total vacancies and concessions 310,996
Other operating income
Tenant charges 25
Miscellaneous other income 20,172
Total other operating income 20,197
Salaries and employee benefits
Salaries - administrative 741,561
Salaries - maintenance 93,699
Health insurance and other benefits 354,046
Workmen's compensation insurance 16,269
Total salaries and employee benefits 1,205,575
Repairs and maintenance
Grounds 7,835
HVAC expense 6,272
Painting, decorating and cleaning 56,677
Repairs and maintenance - other than contracts 40,788
Repairs and maintenance - contracts 64,131
Elevator 1,155
Miscellaneous maintenance expenses 614
Total repairs and maintenance 177,472
Utilities
Electricity 46,127
Water 10,594
Trash removal 1,275
Gas 11,714
Total utilities 69,710
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Parsonage Cottage Senior Residence Limited Partnership

Schedule of Certain Income and Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2020

Miscellaneous operating expenses

Office supplies and expense $ 24,537
Training and travel 200
Telephone and answering service 8,277
Tenant services expense 379,945
Advertising and newspaper 12,209
Legal 2,730
Audit 15,287
Accounting 4,800
Other taxes, licenses and insurance 3,704

Total miscellaneous operating expenses $ 451,689

Miscellaneous other income (expense)
Grant income $ 37,140

Total miscellaneous other income (expense) $ 37,140

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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